

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DAMIAN ANDREW SYBLIS,)	
)	
)	
Petitioner)	No. 11-4478
)	
v.)	
)	
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED)	
STATES,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER DAMIAN ANDREW SYBLIS’S PETITION FOR
REHEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii-v

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. This Court Should Hold Final Resolution of This Case in Abeyance Pending the Supreme Court's Decision in the Directly Relevant Case of *Mellouli v. Holder*.....2

 II. In the Alternative, in Order to Avoid Conflict with Other Third Circuit Precedent Decisions Issued Both Before and After the Decision in This Case, This Court Should Clarify That Its Imposed Limitation on a Noncitizen's Ability to Satisfy His Burden of Proof in the Relief Eligibility Context Is Limited to Cases That Do Not Involve Application of the Strict or Modified Categorical Approach.....7

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 37(a)(7)14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

ANTIVIRUS CERTIFICATION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Holder</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 5801416, (9 th Cir. Nov. 10, 2014).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 548 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 764 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 10
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Madrigal-Barcenas v. Holder</i> , 507 Fed.App’x 716 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>pet. for reh’g denied</i> (July 29, 2013), <i>cert. pet. filed</i> (Dec. 6, 2013, No. 13-697)	6
<i>Madrigal-Barcenas v. Holder</i> , Dkt. No. 13-697	6
<i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , 719 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3540 (U.S. June 30, 2014) (No. 13-1034)	4, 5
<i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , Dkt. No. 13-1034	passim
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	9, 10
<i>Rojas v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 728 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 5, 11
<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)	11

<i>Syblis v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 348, (3d Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Thomas v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 625 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	11

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 802	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(B)(i)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	2, 3, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	10

Other Authorities

“Proceedings and Orders” in <i>Madrigal-Barcenas v. Holder</i> , posted at http://www.supremecourt.gov/Search.aspx?FileName=/docketfiles/13-697.htm	7
“Proceedings and Orders” in <i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , posted at http://www.supremecourt.gov/Search.aspx?FileName=/docketfiles/13-1034.htm	6, 7
“Question Presented” in <i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , posted at http://www.supremecourt.gov/qp/13-01034qp.pdf	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
----------------------------	---

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)	i
FRAP 35(b)(1)(A).....	12
